- Sec. 2. The aforesaid salary shall constitute the base salary and said auditor and treasurer shall be entitled to any cost of living increases hereafter granted under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43 and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the board of county commissioners of the county of Polk and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645,021.

Approved April 19, 1963.

CHAPTER 292—S. F. No. 293

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of the municipal court of Appleton.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Appleton municipal court; judge's salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Appleton is \$2,400, notwithstanding a provision of section 488.21, subdivision 2.
- Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 for the salary specified for such judge in section 488.21, subdivision 2.

Approved April 19, 1963.

CHAPTER 293-S. F. No. 313

An act relating to highways; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 165.04.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 165.04, is amended to read:

165.04 Bridges, culverts; width. Subdivision 1. Major highways. Except for railroad-highway grade separations and single lane one directional ramp bridges, and except as hereinafter

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.